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The implementation petition of Mr. Tariq 

Mehmood resubmitted today by Mr. IHaiTsayun Khan 

Advocate. It is fixed for implementation report before

touring Single Bench at A.Abad on ________ _____ ,

Original file be requisitioned. AAG has noted the next

13.09.20231

date.
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The Execution Petition of Mr. Tariq Mehmood son of Mian Muhammad 

Assistant Treasury Office received today i.e. on 12.09.2023 is incomplete on the 

following scores which is returned to the counsel for the petitioner for completion 

and resubmission within 15 days.

r
J

1- Address of respondent no. 3 is incomplete.
2- Three more copies/sets of the memo of petition along with annexures 

i.e complete in all respect may also be submitted with the petition.

/S.T,

Dt. /Z023.

No.

REGISTRAR
KHYBER PAKHTUNKWA 

SERVICE TRlBUMAt 
PE'SHAWAFs

Mr.Hamayun Khan Adv.
Hogh Court A.Abad
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0- ' BEFORE THE HONOUKABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

(^3/E.P No. /2023

Tari% Mehmood son of Mian Muhammad, resident of CB-29/33, Kalcul 
Road Behind F.G Girls College, Abboltabad, presently serving as Assistant 
Treasury Officer District Accounts Office Swabi.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Peshawar & others.

...RESPONDENTS

APPLICATION FOR IMPLEMENTATION

INDEX

5. U _____________ Description
Application alongwith affidavit

Page # Annexures
1. 1 to 5 ‘

2. Copy of appeal “A”h —
3. Copy of judgment “B”

4. Copy of judgment dated 23/05/2023
5. v-Wakalatnama

...PETITIONER
Through

Dated: /2023

(HAMAYUN KHAN)
Advocate High Court, Abbottabad

/
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER

PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

IE.P No. /2023

Tariq Mehmood son of Mian Muhammad, resident of CB-29/33, Kakul 
Road Behind F.G Girls College, Abbottabad, presently serving as Assistant 
Treasury;Qfficer.District Accounts .Office Swabi. , .

...PETITIONER
K»»Vl>cv

viWv'icc

7^33
4>U«i y N<'

VERSUS :ig.

Goyt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Peshawar. 

:2., Finance Secretary Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
3. /^Counterifeeneral Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

...RESPONDENTS

APPLICATION FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF 

JUDGMENT DATED 23/05/2023 PASSED BY 

AUGUST SUPREME COURT OF PAKISTAN IN CP 

NO. 165-P OF 2021 TITLED AS “GOVT. OF KHYBER 

PAKHTUNKHWA V/S TARIQ MEHMOOD.

Respectfully Sheweth:-

1. That petitioner filed service appeal against 

impugned order dated 18/01/2017 passed by



respondent No. 2 in main service appeal. Copy of

appeal is attached as Annexure “A”.

2. That on 13/01/2021 after hearing of arguments this 

Honourable tribunal accepted appeal of the 

petitioner and set aside impugned dismissal order

18/01/2017. Copy of judgment is attached as

Annexure “B”.

3. That thereafter, the respondents filed CP No, 

165-P of 2021 before the August Supreme Court of 

Pakistan against the judgment dated 13/01/2021

passed by this Honourable Tribunal.

4. That the Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan 

23/05/2023 after hearing the arguments allowed 

the CP No. 165-P of 2021 alongwith other 

connected CPs in the following term; -

on

"5. In the circumstances, we set aside the

impugned judgment and direct the department to 

hold a denovo inquiry against the three officers 

before us, as well as, the concerned officers of 

District Education Office, Battagram, which 

should be concluded within three months. Jn this



3r
background, the departmental order of dismissal 

passed against the officer dated 18.01.2017 is also

set aside and all the three officers are reinstated in-

service. Further, the arrears of pay of the said 

officers shall be withheld till the conclusion of 

denovo inquiry proceedings and they shall also 

furnish the surety bond for the alleged amount of 

misappropriation to the satisfaction of the 

department within a fortnight from the dates of 

their, reinstatement before the start of the denovo

inquiry .

Copy of judgment dated 23/05/2023 is annexed as

Annexure “C”.

5. That thereafter the petitioner was reinstated into 

service in the light of the judgment dated

13/01/2021 after laps of more than 01 year.

6. That the petitioner since January 2021 till date is in 

service and not has posted in District Accounts 

Office Swabi as Assistant Treasury Officer.

7. That arrears of pay and allowances since

18/01/2017 till date not released by the

respondents -department and similarly time given



/:\-

by the Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan has 

also been lapsed for completion of denovo inquiry.

8. That after judgment dated 23/05/2023 passed by

August Supreme Court of Pakistan the petitioner in

all respect entitled for all kind of benefits including 

seniority and promotion because initial dismissal

order dated 18/01/2017 had already been set-aside 

by this Honourable Tribunal as well as August 

Supreme Court of Pakistan.

9. That other point would be raised at the time of

arguments kind pennission of this Honourable

Tribunal.

It is therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of 

instant application respondents be kindly be directed to release 

the back benefits including salary, arrears, allowances, seniority 

and promotion etc in the light of judgment dated 23/05/2023 

passed by August Supreme Court of Pakistan.

...PETITIONER
Through

Dated: /2023

(HAMAYUN KHAN)
Advocate High Court, Abbottabad
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BEFORE THE HONOURABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER

PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

E.P No. /2023

Tariq Mehmood son of Mian Muhammad, resident of CB-29/33, Kakul 
Road Behind F.G Girls College, Abbottabad, presently serving ias Assistant 
Treasury Officer District Accounts Office Swabi.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Peshawar & others.

...RESPONDENTS

APPLICATION FOR IMPLEMENTATION

AFFIDAVIT

I, Tariq Mehmood son of Mian Muhammad, resident of CB-29/33, Kakul 

Road Behind F,G Girls College, Abbottabad, presently serving as Assistant 

Treasury Officer District Accounts Office Swabi, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and declare that the contents of foregoing petition are true and correct 

to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from 

this Plonourable Court.

PONENT
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>&•/ 'a
.-iiji.' ^al■**•

; Dliiry No._^^'-^ - . -
/

Oateet^

Service'Appeal ,Np. • L|. - /2017'•

Tariq Mehinood•o , ^ Mian-Muhammad,.resident of CB-29/33-Kakul
,Road', Behind F.G Girls College, Abbottabad.'.

!
■.

...APPELLANTi
’if

;•
a
f

VERSUS
«

. Goa. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Chief Secretary, Peshawar!1.

2. . Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
I

, 3. Finance Secretary to the GoA./IChyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pesha

4. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

war.
I

...RESPONDENTS

<1

!
ii <r3ay

■!

SERVICE APPEAT. UNDER ARTICLE 212 OF ■' 

THE CONSTITUTION OF ISLAMIC REPUBLICi
!; .. OF PAfUSTAN ,1973, READ WITH SECTION 4 

OF KPK . SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 

AGAINST

15
I 1974, '

the IMPUGNED ORDER 

NO.SO(ESTT)/FD/5-14/B.GRAM DARTED
attested

3,

i 6
nu I k h w«

Service Tribunal, .
I

M-
. .•.bA

V



V
9

7
>:/

. . 2::t

4
4 yr^!'

.18/0172017;, PASSED BY RESPONDENT NO,2-

. ■ ■ ■ 'section

ESTABLISHMENT TREASURIES,

Ay

: ■ -^ THROlicSH•t-

OFFICERA

WHEREBY.

imposing MAJOR PENALTY OF DISMISSAi,

FROM SERVICE ■ AND RECOVERY OF

RS.2,67,68.871/- is IMPOSED.

ILLEGAL. UNLAWFUL'. WITHOUT LAWFUL ' 

authority. PERVERSE. ARBITRARY AND

mr WHICH- IS •

VaSUSE OF PbwERS. HENCE OF NO LEGAL

effects upon the rights of tfie 

appellant.

/•

I

i 0
£BATOR: on acceptance OF THE
insTjAnt appeal, the impugi-jed order

'

DATED 18/01/2017 PASSED BY RESPONDENT 

NO.2 MAY GRACIOUSLY BE SET ASIDE AS 

BEING ILLEGAL. UNLAWFUL.
■; u

ab-initio

VOID AND THE APPELLANT MAY KINDLY 

BE reinstated IN THE SERVICE WITH' 

ALL BACK BENEFITS. ANY OTHER RELIEF 

WHICH THIS HONOURABLE tribunal
*0 DEEMS FIT and proper in 

CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE.
THEI

b ATTESTED

■ .1
i

Service Tribunal* 
Peshawar■

A

*

t
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Respectfully SheweW''''. *,W
t • .

ij

5'
aiTayed asBrief facts of the,.mstot appeal are

s
ra. . under;-

/•‘*a!i

.-f • • • • i, • (J •P

J ® 
< # ■

y • :

Sub-That, ' appellant was appointed as 

Account^t (BPS-ll) in the year 

FinanceDepartment, KPK.

! I ^ .
% u

1990 in

y4 :^v-

‘*1*
I

ro

the basis of good perfonnance and2. . That on

. leng^' of service, appellant was promoted as

Assistant Treasury Officer (ATO) BPS-17.

5

I1

}

That on anonymous application, respondent 

No.4 initiated one sided inquiry 

other who were directly named in the so-

3.
t*

besides •! I

•t
1

called application also against the present

named in the so-

1

i
appellant who was not even 

called application. Copy of application is

attached as Annexure “A”.

5

!■

:
i:•

\
s

I-i
■\

!
> 5 attested5 i

't
j K.^iner ;

©ci'vice Tribunal '
Pesliawtff

> i

■f

i r*
A

i’

V

1l

1,

»4 ■

1' s>f
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• ^ 4. That-thereafter respondent No.4 conducted

.=v._I:inquiry besides other also against appellant T

from 18/04/2016-to 20/04/2016 and after

kind of;

;1i

..conclusion could -not prove.,any 

allegation against the present ■appeU'ant in 

■ respect of corruption and embezzlement. 

Copy of inquiry attached as Annexure “B”.

-•
■f

:

'"7

5! That thereafter within a span of two days on

P the same application in which, present

' named ■ another
• ;

•'4 appellant was not even

conducted by respondent No.3
V '

inquiry' was
>1

allegations andj charges 

mentioned in so-called complaint and after 

inquire into the matter by the- respondent. 

No.3, the inquiry officer appointed by

ti:-. on the same

■I'2i

•t

respondent No.3 gave his . findings to the

time failedsaid effect and at the same 

miserably to prove any charges of corrupUonr
5^

or otherwise against die present appellant. ■ 

Copy of inquiry report is attached as

Annexure “C”.

c

pi

attested
!

TR

Service Tribunal,
Peshawar

r
t

j. ¥ '

Eii: 4-

4

V*

+•

i
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■ 6. That, as behind the-'complaint there were
* t \

’’ ‘ t

.n:v._.i.some elements, within, the office as well as

outside "who 'aggrieved of the upright and 

■ honest approach 'and .behaviour of the.- 

present appellant after coming of the . : ■

/

knowledge of the exoneration of the present 

appellant from charges leveled against hihi.
i

thereafter, malafidely again approached 

responderif' No.2 and pressurized, him into 

■ re-inquiry against' present appellanton 

. which respondent'No.l took the cognizance

I
^ t
r

of the allegations level against the appellant 

■ and issued directions to the respondent No.4 

for conducting another inquiry into the

i-

r.
‘ matter and.on the direction of respondent

No.l Additional Secretary Finance KPK

again • conducted inquiry against the

appellant and on ,16/06/2016 served charge 

sheet to the appellant and after receiving 

charge sheet appellant submitted reply to the
i

same. Copies of charge sheet and reply are0

1 attached as Annexure “D” & “E”.
i

ATTTESTEf)' thereafter on 06/10/2016, Inquiry

jy^V Officer ‘(Additional Secretary Finance)
!■ H

!

Tjeshawar j

Kh'

s*

)

i*'
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.issued .. show . cause -.notice alongwith ... 

■....:questioiin.aire to’the appellant. Copies of

show cause ^questionnaire are attached . 

' ■ as Annexure“F’ &-“G”....

8. That .on 17/10/2016, appellant submitted

detailed reply to the show cause riotice and

described all actual' facts and. at the same

. time denied all the allegations leveled 

. against him. Copy of reply is attached as

Annexure “H”.
'.j

. 9. That in the jneanwhile, on the. samei-

application filed by person unknown, the.
».»v

National Accountability Bureau without

going into deeper appreciation of evidence
{and without following the rules regulation 

and without. proper investigation and 

reference straight away' arrested the
9,

-
5Im appellant, vide warrant of arrest dated

11/01/2017. Copy of warrant of arrest dated

11/01/2017 is attached herewith as

Annexure “I”. ^P'P-STEDti

is
■f

PbiJitawviar14
.

' i :

I

1
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That^^er tb.e ’^est of the' appellant, the. *"

-appellant thereafter

10. ;
■ / •

/ -•/ filed ■ constitutionr'.r
• •

petition' before Honourable Peshawar;

High Court Peshawar for release on bail.L. A*.'
/

11. That after hearing the arguments and going
r

through, the record,;‘the Honourable High
(

Court seeing that tliere was no direct
[r

evidence against the appellant, released the

appellant on bail vide" 'order . dated

i 08/03/2017.

'S

That, during Ae period when the present12.

appellant was in custody of NAB, the ,

respondents malafidely and in order to

humiliate the present appellant, vide order

dated 18/01/2017 ■ dismissed the appellant

frotn service alongwith imposing of

recovery of Rs. 2.6 million. .Copy of

impugned order is attached as Annexure “J”.

:

13. That, 06/02/2017 appellant filedon
tl

departmental appeal before respondent No.‘2

attested

I/’.

y«fr 3 kh t u n ;v 0 w# 
Service Trih.in^j^jj)

)

i*

i

i

(

t s
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8'^ ...
/

■i';-lr- . ... .
through Superintendent Central 

Peshawar. Copy of departmentdr appeal is

Jail......'i :

\-p
;■'ii annexed as Ahnexure “K”. ,

ti:• imh_

.«
That on . the departmental appeal of the

'. . .present appellant, respondents department 

did not pass any order till date and similarly 

have not given any response to the appellant. 

Therefore, feeling aggrieved of the same, the 

present appellant files this appeal, inter-alia, 

on the following amongst many others

14.

iss
1

t■ K w

t:

at
grounds;-!.

GROUNDS;-1

m That the impugned order/ act of 

respondents is illegal, unlawful.

a. .

I5- . without lawful authority, arbitrary,
I%
I perverse, against the principle of 

natiiral- justice, hence, ineffectiveI-

1 i

upon the rights of the petitioner and

thus liable to be set-aside.:
s.

u r • attested
1|!t

. i

•^nVDcr Vakhnn;i,-.hw«
Service TribunaJ, ’ 

Peshawtair
i .

r ‘H-; u
^ ■:

■.
8

;
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».*
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J f ■ ■
so-called.b. ..'.That, • the inquiry.

proceeding^'are illegal, arbitrary and 

grossly offensive against the* rules

1 ''ii
*..*-•*

Ti

-;V' ;f
1

governing the subject matter, hence
<

not tenable. •

I'*

That during the course of self styled/• . c.

iaquiry, no evidence was recorded in 

the presence of appellant and no 

• opportunity of ■ cross examination 

through counsel or otherwise was 

allowed to the appellant nor any copy

1

'I

of the same were provided to the 

appellant therefore, the said inquiry 

. was one sided, haphazard and

1

.^1 •?

L;

cosmetic styled inquiiy which if
'.V'j-.

allowed will be a mockery to the
.i'

justice system of the country and.

I therefore, should be set aside and

appellant reinstated into service with
1

all back benefits.
\

i;,-

'hat there is lio evidence whatsoever•i ^1
I

against the appellant of his any!

^£>1 -
I

J '
1

■ffp
'i 5

1

g Ji

c
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• Involvement within' the so-called 

embezzlement-regarding the ghost

i -

i.;

■M
1-4*^

■ teacher salaries.
i-

That even otherwise according to the 

Job, description of the appellant, his
i , . >’

job description is regards issuance of
.. i

stamp • papers and supervision of 

■ treasury' ■ establishment, as regards 

release of salary etc the s'ame does not - 

fall' within the ambit of tlie appellant. 

Therefore, on this score also the said
i

inquiry is based on malafide and has
! -

been'rhade in order to please the local 

. political figure and in order to settle

e.

r-.l

b\

I
■

y- •V

[t

■■mE
scores with the appellant, therefore, as 

the whole inquiiy is based on wrong 

facts, malafide, therefore, the ■ 

impugned order is liable to be set

I

aside on this score also.

That the appellant has nothing to do

or .provincial
f I . ' ■■ ■

establishment employees salaries nor.

f.
Q-

Q- ^’O^TESTEQ federal
'

h! u nih VV9 
c Tfibonai 

*^estiawar

II
(

:

o,v
k
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he is involved in any way in release of

their pays .-"nor it was his job 

description therefore, the appellant has 

■ wrongly been-dismissed from service- 

on-account-.of a one sided, malafide

inquiry, whereas, no involvement of 

the present appellant has been proved 

by the first two inquiries and as far as
•;

the- third inquiry is concerned the
I

■, same was one. , sided, without

affording the appellant the right, to 

cross examination or to bring

I'i} !

■i '

«•
\

evidence in his favour, therefore, on
1

accoimt-of natural justice and on»•

1 account of audi-altrum-paltrum theU-

same is liable'to be set aside.■V

i. u Cl

;
i That all proceedings were conductedg-

against a well known principle of 

natural justice and guaranteed

V

4' •

fundamental, rights of appellant and>!:

; therefore as the appellant has been-h

condemned unheard, therefore, the

attested2 if
impugned inquiry is liable to be set‘ift

!■

I
Scrw

I i
I

■Cl nblliiat „ 
^eshawtf '-M.i

V
!ui

1

;
1'i

4
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aside and appellant be reinstated into ...
* * ‘v * .

.............................................. ■

• seivice with:all-back benefits..-j

*.r’

!
h' ■

• • h. ■ That ..fespbndents ' issued impugned

order against the appellant -during •-

. period when appellant was in-judicial 

lockup and impugned order has not 

- ' . provided within time.t?. ■'?

a

That the impugned act of respondents1.

nil is a'sheer example of highhandedness
1.1 >■

's'
and political motivation. Hence, liabler

to be sefcaside.

That the impugned act of respondents•J-

• ;s a worst example of discrimination
i

and misuse of powers/ authority.
j^5 \

: %
I

S'' k. That inside the Account Office there
'

are so many sections for so many 

different activities and responsibility ' 

making under different incharges. ■attested
Amorigst ’ them. District Account

X/

Service rhbunal.
Peshawar

«

ik

• *I;
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■

• ‘

• ■■; Officei-, •Office,, Superintendent and
d K

; .-Audit'"officer play. .the key roll and ' . ‘i
L*. .w.;;*:

-appellant is' nohe of them. ./•.i•••.

1. ' That even otherwise the distribution •
■i;

■ of salaries and other financial benefits •t1 \\

falls within the' amhit of Senior
rr

o Auditor, Assistant Account Officer
0 *7

and District Account Officer and

..whereas the present appellant .wasj

working as Assistant Treasury Officer
u

‘ within the hierarchy of the departrrient!%•
l<

and had no direct role to play

reg^ding the same.

<4 .

I? . TTiat .twice, the NAB authorities have jm.-

made a thorough probe in the matter,;>

but without any success.

That other points shall be urged at then.

time of arguments.'y •r
^ ATTSSTED■A

__
^cc rv:bunal* 
resaawar'

‘»yber P
Sb

i tSf

£ ■«

I
fC-'

a
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- It. is, therefore,- humbly prayed that 

.. acceptMce of the instant, appeal,. the impugned

■—__/ order dated 18/0l/ibl7 passed by respondent Nb.2

may- ■ graciously be set :aside ^ as being illegal, ■ 

unlawful, ab-initio-void and the appellant, niay. 

kindly ..be reinstated in. the . service with all- back 

■benefits. Any other relief which -this-’Honourable 

tribunal deems fit and proper in the circumstances 

of the case.

on

'1

...APPELLANT
•Through oDated: - /2017

(FAWAD SALEH)
Senior Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan, 

Abbottabad !
&

\A
■ (HAMAYUN KHAN) 

Advocate High Court, Abbottabad

VERIFlCATTONr-

Verifled on oath that the contents of foregoing'appeal are true and correct to 

the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from 

this Honourable Tribunal
u

A

Date orPre.sent^f: 
Nikaiber of 
Copyi„(,

Tetal_

...APPELLANT

:

fmName of Cop.;.-;
Dattoro,-r-:,;!c..-:r-i■i. '■’} Copy__

r.'
• *4

3
■

*i

»

*
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! ■•J-' ' ' BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICI- TRIBUNAL PESHAWAtUg=^

■■ ■ f + rr ~j
■

Service Appeal No.474/2017
•f.

Date of Institution: 
Date of Decision:

•' 16.05.2017
13.01.2021t ftf •Kii, ;

»■

Tariq Mehmood son of Mian Muhammad, R/o CB-29/33, Kakul Road, behind FG Girls 
College, Abbotabad

y. ■

;£
< (Appellant)

VERSUS

Government of Khyber PaWitunkhwa, through Chief'Secr^etary and three others

(Respondents)

I
•!

Sj

Mr. Hamayun Khan, 
Advocate!>

; ‘
■i

Mr. Abdul Hameed, 
Advocate •4

IJ

Mr. Masood Khan, 
Advocate

‘

I ... , For Appellants ATTESTE]I)1 ?ii- & Mr. Riaz Ahmed Paindakhel, 
Assistant Advocate Generai

! I. i J) !f. For Respondents '

Service Tribuaal* 
Peshawar

■■ ■

■Khih^

.. MUHAMMAD JAMAL 
Mr. AtlQ UR REHMAN WAZIR . 
Mr. MIAN MUHAMMAD

MEMBER (J)
: MEMBER (E) 

MEMBER (E)

11

I
•5 S-‘

■ •

JUDGEMENT; -

Mrf ATIQ UR RRHMAN WAZIR: - This judgement shall dispose of the instant service 

appeal as well as connected Service Appeal No. 673/201.7 titled Hamid

r «.*
j

r Younas and

Service Appeal No 473/2017 titled Muhammad Ayaz, as similar question of law andi; i‘C

ii facts are involved therein.i

:

2. The instant sendee appeal was heard by a Division Bench of this Tribunal 

02-2019 and judgment was pronounced. The two learned Members, howev4, differed 

in their respective opinions essentially, on the’point

on 21-

;■

as to whether the appellants vvere

Iw\ is
& • •• "

w ■i

'■ ■I
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treated as per law or not. A larger Bench was/therefore, constituted which heard the 

matter on 09.12.2020.

.-X
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3. The facts as laid in the memorandum of appeal in hand, suggest that appellants 

Muhammad Ayaz, Tariq Mehmood and Hamid Younas were posted as District Accounts 

Officer, Assistant Treasury Officer and SuD Accountant respectively in District Accounts 

Office Batagram. During the tenure, they were proceeded against on the^ charges of 

fraudulent drawl of money from government'exchequer. To this effect, Finance
1:'X--.

Department as well as Accountant General Office conducted two separate preliminary 

inquiries each, based on which a formal Inquiry
i:':

was conducted and as per 

recommendations of the inquiry officer, all the three-accused were proceeded against
?

v; .
!

under Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants:(Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011.■

h Separate charge sheets and statement of allegatioas were served upon the appellants 

to the effect that they were involved in drawl of Rs. .80,30,314/

^ allowa^s^jo-'the ghost employees/fake appointees 

“J5atagram w.e.f. May 2013 to February 2015 

employees to District Accounts Office Mansehra.

't

on account oi' pay and 

in District Education Office
I,.:

■im- and also transfer of pay of ghost 

The appellants responded to the■il

Charge sheet/statement of allegations, but the inquiry officer recommended that the

amount of Rs. 80,30,614/ fraudulently drawn by the appellants may be recovered from 

them equally as well as recommended major penalty as defined in Khyber Pakhtunkh 

Government Servants (Efficiency & Disciplinary) Rules, 2011 

appellants were dismissed from service and

¥ i
*

wa
/ ■ I
I:. and as a consequence,

recovery of Rs. 26,76,871/ was also 

ordered to be made from each appellant vide impugned order dated
, \

18-01-2017. Thei'.

appellants filed departmental appeals but of 

with prayers that impugned , orders dated 18-01-2017 

appellants may be re-instated into service with all back benefits.

avail, hence the instant service appealno

may be set aside and thet,

i
e have heard learned counsel for the 

Attorney on behalf of respondente and have thoroughly 

assistance.

. appellant as well as learned Deputy 

gone through the

i
i
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5. Learned counsel for the appellant (Mr. Muhammad Ayaz) contended that the

. charges leveled against the appellant were vague, evasive and in .general terms

without indicating details of the cases, breakup and apportionment of responsibilities,

■ which clearly violates Rule 10(l)(b) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants

(Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011. He further added that during the course of inquiry

proceedings, neither any departmental representative was appointed as required under

Rule 10 (1) (c) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline)

Rules, 2011 nor the departmental representative performed his duties

envisaged in Rule 13 of the rules ibid. Similarly, no copy of inquiry report along with

enclosures was provided with show cause notice as was required under 14(4) of the 
1

rule ibid. Similarly, no departmental representative appeared along with relevant record 

on the date of hearing as was requirec under Rule 14 (4) (d) of the lule ibid to 

substantiate allegations, witiibut which all the proceedings is nullity in the eyes of law. 

Reliance was^ced-orTZeiSPLC (CS) 997 and 2019 SCMR 690,

J

i

1

!.

1,^
as such, as

1
■

I

- ,
■!

The learned counsel

further argued that the inquiry conducted by Finance Department was a.fact finding 

inquiry, which speaks only of ten ghost employees with no mention of amount and the'

1
11

penalties were imposed on the basis of the stated fact finding inquiry, which is unlawful

and the honorable court in case 2012 CLR 469 has turned down such practice. The' 

learned counsel further' added tfiat there were-no evidences,, examination of 

prosecution witnesses or opportunity of cross-examination, which was illegal and

apex court contained

ii

unlawful and such practice has already been disapproved by the 

in its judgments PLD 1989 SC 335, 1996 SCMR S02,2018 PLC (CS)997 and 2019 SCMR 

That both the competent and appel ate authorities have

b

640.j. ‘ awarded the penalty on
fhe recommendations of inquiry officer, which practice Is: ' quite incorrect and turned 

down by the apex court in a latest judgment contained in 2020 PLC (CS) 1291. The

%
3 ““"se; contended that the impugned order is not a speaking order, lacking

^ and issued in violation of Section 29-A of the General Clauses Act.

was placed oh 201S PLC (CS) 1125-0 and 2015 KUR

.iolatM 10-A ana 1 ot «. conatitatlon d„,

i He further added-that' the

non-provision of '
’

f 4
4
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opportunity, of free and fair'trial .and adherence to due process of law, rather it was.r r

II. /•3
selected questions "Of-^ through questionnaire. Such process ofrestricted to

/■ ' questionnaire has been-deprecated by the apex courf-in its judgment 1993 SCMR 1440. 

He further added that preliminary inquires conducted by."Rnance Department (FD) and

/
/

15 f /
*
¥.'■ t- ■wr-: i

/
Accountant General (AG) Office are.cphtradictory .tb the.effect that Finance Department 

suggested 10 cases of alleged ghost employees, while Accountant General Office listedf

fl­
it as 18. Besides employee Rahim Dad is shown as appointed on March 2011 by Finance 

whereas in Accountant General list,, the same is shown as appointed on.. Department,

August 2014. Sirnilarly, Another employee namely- Fazal Wahab in the Finance
r--;'

Department list is shown as appointed on July .2008, while in Accountant Genera! list

added that both Finance Department and Accountant General lists

,e. 31-12-2011.

on

May 2013. It was

contained eight appointments prior to the date of posting of appellant i.«
:

. Such contradictions in the inquiry reports negate its credibility. He added that neither 
statement Qf^-ordsecutiorTwitnesses nor other, officials, including the alleged ghostr

have been recorded in support of aliegations/charges nor was then'
iL

Opportunity of cross-examination afforded to the appellants. The charges against the 

appellant were firmed up on the basis of suspicion, and surmises, therefore not

V

I
i'
I

sustainable in the eyes of law. The learned counsel further added that an alleged ghost .

. Another

>
\

employee at Sr. No 16 namely Khais Gul has been allowed pension from 2016 

alleged ghost employee namely Fazal Wahab has already been re-instated in service by 

this Tribunal vide judgement dated 30-03-2018 in Service Appeal No. 1070/2017. Still 

another alleged ghost employee namely Mr. Malik Hayat stands re-instated in service by 

this Tribunal vide judgement dated 12-04-2018 in service appeal No 572/2017, who 

actually was recruited back in 1996, The stance of appellant to this effect is further 

substantiated with Issuance of a certificate by District Accounts Officer Batagram that 

eight alleged ghost employees were appointed prior to posting period of the appellant. 

The learned counsel further added that the appellants have been discriminated to the 

effS^at recovery is. to be made from only three accused officials without taking into

.,>1

i-
k '

'r i
I

■

■
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account the other co-accused of Accountant General Office and Education department I

Itl >:
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who were also held responsible by the inquiry officer in the same case, but no action 

whatsoever was taken against them ,inspite of clear recommendations of the inquiry 

officer to this effect. That responsibility of the appellant Is restricted to. 2% random 

checking of bills, as Is evident from findings of the inquiry report, but the penalty so 

imposed does not commensurate with the offence.

■ i

i

6. Counsel for appellant (Mr. Tarlq Mehmood) -mainly relied on the arguments put 

forth by his fellow.counsel for the appellant, Mr. Muhammad Ayaz with an addition that 

job description of the appellant was issuance of stamp paper from treasury and to 

maintain its record having no connections with fake appointments and drawl' of Illegal 

money from government exchequer. That there is no mention of the appellant in the 

preliminary inquiries conducted by Finance Department and Accountant,General Office, 

iHsnt was held responsible for an act not committed by him..

i

,1

I

•j

but still the a
\h

7. Learned counsel for the appellant (Hamid Younas) also relied on the arguments ‘ 

of his fellow counsels with an addition that Rule 10(3) of ' Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

Government Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011. have been violated by not 

affording opportunity of. personal hearing to the appellant. He further argued that no' 

opportunity of cross-examination was afforded to the appellant, which is- unlawful and 

not sustainable in the eyes of law^ Reliance was placed on 1998 PLC (CS) 1338-E, .2008 

SCMR 1406, 2016 SCMR 108, 1997 SCMR 1073 and Service Appeal No. 613/2017.

i1

V I 
b

8. Learned Assistant Advocate General on behalf of respondents opposed the 

contention of the appellants and stated that the appellants were properly proceeded 

against as per rule, and law. Proper charge sheet/statement of allegations 

upon them, to which they responded accordingly. He further contended that 

opportunity of defense was afforded to the appellants. He further added that on the

i
I.

j. were served*
t.4 properi
*

IT
!?■ basis.of fact finding inquiry, it was established that the appellants were involved in’

fraudulent drawl Of Rs. 80,30,614/ and the charges-leveled against them pr(^XE§TED 

the course of inquiry,.hence after fulfilling the required formalities major penalty was 

awarded to the appellants’ ’ .■ . .
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9?* We have heard, fearned counsel for the parties and perused record, it was found 

: that District Accounts Office Batagram and District Education Office Batagram both 

were Involved in the swindle, which was pointed out by an anonyrnous complainant. 

Staff posted in DAO Office Batagram comprised of Federal Employees of Accountant 

General Office as well as Provincial employees of Finance Department (Treasury), so 

preliminary inquiries were conducted simultaneously by Accountant General Office as 

well as Finance Department. Both the preliminary inquires recommended only Mr. 

Hamid Younas, Sub Accountant for disciplinary proceedings, as his user account has 

been used in the feedings of pay and allowances of ghost employees. The most ' 

important recommendation made in both the inquires, which was altogether‘ignored, 

was regarding detailed probe to be undertaken by Education Department against 

District Edycatlon^Office' Batagram for fraudulent drawl/ghost employees,

O

- :!r
w

>

bi

who had

drawn salaries from various'cost centers of Education Department in District Batagram. 

The preliminary inquiry conducted by Finance Department; however recommended
■t

f

>t

initiating formal inquiry' through a committee of Finance Department, Accountant 

General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa- and Director General Audit, which however was

conducted by a single inquiry officer from Finance Department and that too only against 

employees, of Finance Department, whereas employees of Accountant Genera! Office 

and Distnct Education Office Batagram and the ghost employees were altogether 

ignored. The inquiry was coriducted in a slipshod manner only to punish its 

employees and no effort was made to broaden.the scope of the inquiry to reach the 

!■ o*" District Education Office Batagram as well as
/'^Scgl^nt General Office, which was an act of discrimination on part of the

%

\

own

r

respondents. Moreover, Mr. Aurangzeb, senior auditor of the office, of .DAO Batagram

' 3" employee of the office of Accountant General was also involved in the scam he
c

however is ^11 in service, which clearly manifests that the appellants were treated in a

discriminatory manner and in violation of Article 25 of the constitution.. 

Fazal Wahab whose name
Besides one

included in the list; of ghoSt employees was're-instated 

by this Tribunal vide judgement dated 12-04-2018 rendered in Service Appeal No.

i \ was.k-F-? !
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572/2017. Though appeal was decided on technical grounds but gave'credence to the 

fact that action against the appellants was against the norms of justice/fair play.
'i'..

i'

!
f

pS

10. ' The formal inquii^ conducted is replete with discrepancies, shortcomings, 

lacunae and illegaiities. The inquiry officer was required to sift chaff from the grain, 

which could be done by following Rule 12 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants 

(Efficiency 8t Discipline) Rules, 2011, hii however showed complacenc/ and presented a' 

.cut and paste report by mostly relying on earlier fact finding inquiries, the inquiry 

officer failed to establish as to how in the absence of any_ incriminating evidence 

charges .can be established against the accused. His findings' were based on 

assumption/suppositions. We could not find basis of'apportionment of embezzled- 

amount to bej^evered from the appellants, as no criteria, rationale-and yardstick was 

appITea^b^the inquiry officer in reaching the figure of Rs. 2.6 million to be recovered 

from each accused. The inquiry was also deficient to the effect that it was only ■ 

conducted against employees of Finance Department. Had it been conducted jointly 

against staff of Education Department, Accountant General Office staff as well as 

against the ghost employees, it would have definitely helped in reaching the bottom of 

the fraud, but the inquiry officer, while ignoring the other co-accused, confined the 

inquiry only to its own staff and by doing so, apportioned the whole responsibilities ' 

pertaining to Education and Accountant General Office employees upon the appellants.
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conscious df the fact that main beneficiary in the fraud were employees 

department, whether fake cr genuine and action against them v;ould have 

reaching to the bottom of the fraud committed by the

e are

i'>erv: concerned.

■Fraudulent drawl ef such a huge-amount is not possible without connivance of thei{
il

District Education Office Batagram, but record reveals that no action whatsoever:was 

taken against either Employees of Accountant General Office or Office of Education in

I

>1

.1

District Batagram inspite of the fact that inquiry officer recommended that Education .

Department and Accountant General Office may initiate action against their employees 

Involved In the scam.! It was noted that most of the activities regarding appointment of

s
:■

i

*-

ii



/9

*.■

■}

1^ •■ h • t

I

X7;i.

:>. * 8'<^ /

t

Staff and other allied issues with regard to drawl of their pay and allowances have been 

initiated by education department and expenditure incurred' vyas also reconciled and 

accepted by the department without any complaint. All this was done by the education 

department in connivance with staff of Accounts Office.

I J

it

12. The penalties Imposed upon appellants does not commensurate with the offense 

committed, as the District Accounts Officer, Mr. Muhammad Ayaz was charged for 18 

ghost employees, who however was not responsible for all of them as record reveals 

-■ that eight of the employees entered the system before his posting period as DAO 

Batagram, which shows that wrong doer was already present before his arrival to this 

^ post. Furthermore, yardstick for due vigilance is that the'auditor concerned would check 

100% calculations as a test check whereas the Assistant Accounts would check about 

10% calculation as a test check and similarly the Account Officer is to .check about 2% 

calculation as a test check and his responsibility to this'effect was negligible. Similarly 

Mr. Muhammad Tariq Assistant Treasury Officer’was also responsible for 10% check, 

which alsoisjSegligible. Moreover, as his designation indicates that he was basically a 

^ Treasury officer having no apparent role in activation of salaries and allowances. 

Morsover, name of Mr. Muhammad Tariq was not. mentioned in the prelimiriary 

inquiries, but his name appeared in the formal inquiry on the basis of 'dou.bt. They 

however, cannot totally be absolved of their responsibilities as -they failed to properly 

supervise the activities as were required. The role of Mr. Hamid Younas Sub Accountant 

is of prime importance to the effect that he was 100% responsible for checking as well 

as he was dealing hand responsible for activation'of pay and allowances, 

categorically held responsible by all the three inquires conducted to this effect. Record 

also shows that all such fraudulent activities were Initiated from his user account 

including activation of pay and its transfer to other cost centers.
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view of .the situation, the impugned order is set aside to ,the:effec.t that the 

pellant Mr. Muhammad Ayaz and appellant Mr. Tariq Mehmood .are re-jnstated into 

'converting major penalb/ of dismissal and recovery into mjnpr penalty of
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I stoppage of two increrhencs for two years each. Major penalty imposed upon the 

appellant Mr. Hamid Younas is maintained to the extent of dismissal. Respondents 

however are directed to conduct inquiry against District Education Office Batagram as. 

well as the ghost employees within three months for recovery : of the embezzled 

- amount. No order as to costs. File be consigned to the record room.
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SUPREME COURT OF PAKISTAK
(Appellate Jurisdiction)

PRESENT:
Mr. Justice Syed Mansoor Ali Shah 
Mr. Justice Syed Hasan Azhar Rizvi

Civil Petitions No.470 and 165-166-P of 202X

[Against the judgment dated 13.01.2021, passed by the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Seivice Tribunal, Peshawar in Appeals No.471, 473 and 673/20 17)

Hamid Younas. (in CP No.470}
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (in CPs No. 165-166-P} 
through Chief Secretary, Peshawar and
others.

... Petitioner (s)
Versus

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (in CP No.470) 
through Chief Secretary, Peshaujar and 
others.
Tariq Mehmood.
Muhammad Ayaz.

(in CP No. 165-P) 
(in CP No. 166~P} 

, ...Respondent(s}

:! For the Petitioner(s} 
(in CP No.470)

; : Mr. Muhammad 
Shaheen, ASC

Shoaib

For the Petitioner(s)
(in CPs No. 165-166-P) and 
For Respondent(s}
(in CP No.470)

• : Mr. Zahid Yousaf Qureshi, AOR 
Sardar Bahadur, Deputy 
Secretan,' (P'inance)
Farhad .Durrani, Accounts 
Officer, A.G. Office (KP)

For the Respondents) 
' (in CPs No.165-166-P)

: Mr. Zulfiqar Ahmed Bhutta, 
ASC
Mr. Tariq Mehmood, ASC

^ i

Ip 

iilil'
:h; •jid Date of Hearing : 23.05.2023ill .i' !
lil

OR D E R

Sye^Mansoor Ali Shah. J:- Brief facts of these cases
are that M/s Muhammad Ayaz (Respondent in C.P.166-P/2021), 
Tariq Mehmood (Respondent in' C.P. 165-P/2021) and Hamid
Younas (Petitioner in C.P.d70/2021) were liolding the posts of 
District Accounts Officer, Assistant Treasury Officer and 

Accountant, respectively,

'
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District Accounts Office,
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9-Civil PelifiQiiL
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the charge ofoceeded departmen tally
from the government exchequer.

oceeded against under

on
i- Battagram. They were pr*•

fraudulent withdrawal.of money 
After formal inquiry, the said officers were pr

[

Servants (Efficiency & 
and

GovernmentPakhtunkhwathe Khyber 
Discipline) Rules, 2011 and were 

of Rs.26,76,871

dismissed from service
made from each ofalso ordered to- -1 - v;as 

dated 18.1.2017. The said■ officers preferred 

thereafter they filed 

Service Tribunal, 
Muhammad Ayaz 

dismissal order and 

IP the major penalty

recovery 

them vide order
avail andbut to no 

the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
departmental appeals 

service appeals before
Peshawar (“Tribunal”), which granted relief ^ 

Muhammad Tanq by setting aside their
V..

ofand
reinstating them in service

by converting
of twopenalty of stoppageinto minor

,ncrements for^^^^o^ yj--e
dismissal from service theof Hamid Younas

service to
Tribunal main 

his extent.
andheard the learned counsel for the parties

noticed that the 

with

We have2.i'iii We have
; was

the impugned judgment
“the formal inquirymlilt

have perused 

Tribunal held that
Mk replete 

and illegalities”.
;.!.i The1 if k:r ■ 0 lacunaerf' shortcomings: discrepancies

Tribunal also held that the inquiry-

of any'incriminating evidence 

against the accused. The Tribunal further

to how in 

be proved
irv failed to establish as 

charges can 

held that the inquiry
if

Sifiim:if the absence

theyardstick for imposing
also held that the

;
follow any criteria or-officer did not

The Tribunal
held only against the staff of 

staff of Education Department 
that the matter

the said officers 

defective as it was
onrecovery

wasinquiiT
Finanee Department, whereas the 

totally ignored without
ill taking into effect%m. involved thewas

relating to ghost employees 

District Education Office. Battagram.

and fake appointmentsMfSu 1[Si:m i I'
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r| wasTribunal after hoiding Ithat the inquiry
Muhammad Ayaz by
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whereas major penalty of dismissal from service was-maintained in 

the case of Hamid Younas.
c

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties and 

have gone through the record. We are of the view that once the 

major penalty of dismissal was set aside by the Tribunal due to 

defective inquiry proceedings, a denovo inquiry should have been 

ordered, that too by including the concerned staff of District 

Education Office, Battagrarn. Therefore, conversion of penalty from 

major to minor in case of Muhammad Ayaz and Tariq Mehmood 

and maintaining the major penalty in case of Hamid Younas is not 

sustainable in law.

4.

I.

•;T;i

I'M Iq .

m
m In the circumstances, we set aside' the impugned .. 

judgment and direct the department to hold a denovo inquiry
I '

against the three officers before us, as well as, the concerned 

officers of District Education Office, Battagrarn, which should be 

concluded within three months, In this background, the 

departmental order of dismissal passed against the officer dated 

18.1.2017 is also set aside and all the three officers are reinstated 

in service. Further, the arrears of pay of the said officers shall be 

withheld till the conclusion of denovo inquiry proceedings and they
i ' * 5
'shall also furnish the surety bond for the alleged amount of 

misappropriation to 'the satisfaction of the department within a 

fortnight from the date of their reinstatement before the start of the 

denovo inquiry.
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.m1 cfii firlm i All these petitions are converted into appeals and 

allowed in the above terms.
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